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Forward looking statements 

 
This presentation and related comments contain forward-
looking statements 
 
Such statements are subject to many uncertainties and 
risks, as various factors of which several are beyond NKT 
Group’s control, may cause that the actual development 
and results differ materially from the expectations  
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Today’s presenters 

Jakob Bergendorff 
 
Nilfisk Asia 

Senior General Manager, Asia 

Eric Wu 
 
Nilfisk Global Operations 

Site Director, Suzhou, China 
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Agenda 

Nilfisk Asia sales 
• Introduction 

• Market situation 

• Working with global Accelerate strategy and local strategy 

Nilfisk Global Operations Suzhou site 

Questions & Answers 
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Nilfisk overview on products, geographies and segments 

Sales entities 
Manufacturing companies 

Floor care 
Vacuum cleaners 
High-pressure washers 
Service 
Other 

Sales by products 

44% 

25% 

19% 

9% 
3% 

EMEA 
Americas 
APAC 

Sales by geography 

65% 
24% 

11% 

Commercial market 
Industrial market 
Private consumer market 

Sales by customers 

56% 
34% 

10% 

FY 2014 data 

Total: 
DKK 

6,836m 
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Nilfisk Asia Sales organisation supports clear sales focus 

Nilfisk Asia: 9 independent sales companies with 3 group support functions 

Sales and support office 

Sales office 

Support function 

China 

Japan 

Korea 

Thailand/Vietnam 

Singapore/Indonesia 

Malaysia 

Nilfisk Asia 

Nilfisk sales HR Finance Business Development 

Hong Kong 

Taiwan 

India 
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Floorcare and vacuums are strongholds in Asia 

Vacuum cleaners 

Other sales 

Floorcare equipment Service 

• Scrubbers and sweepers 
• Outdoor 

 ~30% of Nilfisk Asia 

• Professional 
• Consumer 

• Service and  
maintenance 

• Parts, accessories  
and consumables 

• Utensils  
• Detergents 
 

High-pressure washers 

 ~43% of Nilfisk Asia 

• Commercial 
• Industrial 
• Consumer 

 ~1% of Nilfisk Asia 

 ~5% of Nilfisk Asia 

 ~21% of Nilfisk Asia 

FY 2014 data-Asia 

 ~25% of Nilfisk globally  ~44% of Nilfisk globally  ~3% of Nilfisk globally  ~19% of Nilfisk globally 

 ~9% of Nilfisk globally 
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Market outlook indicates significant overall growth  

Asia market outlook 2014-2020 

Market outlook is very positive 
and the average growth is 
expected at 5% 
Macro economic forecast:  
• GDP growth 2015: 7(%) predicted 

by China official organisation 
• In China next five year plan, China 

GDP CAGR goal is 6.5% from 
2016-2020 

1.1261.0721.021972926882840

18 19 

+5% 

2020 2014 17 16 15 

*It refers to Nilfisk standard professional cleaning equipment only, and does not large outdoor sweepers etc. 
Source: Nilfisk market data 

EURm 



I  9 NKT  I  Carnegie - Nilfisk Asia Roadshow 6 January 2016 

One of the Asia leaders in a fragmented industry 

*No other competitor has >5% market share in total Asia. Per country, there are some players with >5% market share 
Source: Internal Nilfisk market estimates 

Other* 77.0 

Tennant 5.5 

Kärcher 9.5 

8.0 

Professional cleaning equipment industry -  Asia market shares 

• Nilfisk is among the Asia leaders in the 
professional cleaning equipment industry 
 

• Three top global companies with >20% 
market share 
 

• Industry is fragmented with many 
regional / local players, often privately 
owned 

Market shares of total Asia market, % 



I  10 NKT  I  Carnegie - Nilfisk Asia Roadshow 6 January 2016 

Working with Accelerate strategy in Nilfisk Asia 

Accelerate 
Growing our company to lead the industry 

Strengthen 
front-end 

 

Drive competitive 
offerings 

 

Build strong 
brands 

Power 
supply chain 

performance 
 

Grow  
market share 

 

Agile and commercial 
organisation 
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Strengthen front-end 
Nilfisk has a strong-hold in the high-end and potential to grow in mid-market 

High-end 

Mid-market 

Low-end 

Market value 
across Asia 

(~40%) 

 (~45%) 

(~15%) 

Nilfisk's  
go-to-market 

• Distributors  

How the market works 

• Service 
• Features 

1. Market value only includes professional cleaning equipment and not manual cleaning equipment in low-end outside Nilfisk's scope 

• Direct sales 
• Distributors 
• Service 

• Price 
• “Good-enough” products 

• Not relevant • Price 
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Strengthen front-end  
New organisation and approach in China to support clear sales focus 

Previous structure: Independent companies 
1 HQ company with 10 regional companies 

New structure: Matrix management 
1 HQ company with 9 regional sales offices plus centralized Viper 
Sales and support functions 

Sales and support office 

Sales office 

Support function 

Nilfisk China 
HQ 

Region 1 

Nilfisk sales 

Viper sales  

Service 

Supply chain 

Finance 

HR 

Region 2.. 

Nilfisk sales 

Viper sales 

Service 

Supply chain 

Finance 

HR 

Region 10 

Nilfisk sales 

Viper sales 

Service 

Supply chain 

Finance 

HR 

Nilfisk China 
HQ 

Nilfisk sales 

Region 1 

Region 2 

Region 3 

Region 4 

Region 5... 

Region 9 

Viper sales Supply chain Finance HR Service 
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Strengthen front-end  
New organisation and approach in China has clear benefits 

Internal changes and benefits 
 
• Build up standard and unified process 
• More transparency in centralised data 

• Easier access to the consolidated financial results 
• Better internal risk control management 

• Improved inventory structure by pooling previously 10 
local small warehouse into two large central 
warehouses (Shanghai + Guangdong) 

• Higher efficiency and synergy gain in the back-office 

External changes and benefits 
 
• More direct sales contact etc. 
• Better delivery performance 
• High quality service for high-end products 
• Strong territory management 
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Rest of Asia is approached with two different go-to-market strategies 

Strategy A: Strengthen position 

- Optimize sales and service 

- Take market shares from main competitors 

- Introduce Viper to grow the mid-market 

 
 

Applies to  

• Japan 
• South Korea 
• Singapore 
• Taiwan 
• Hong Kong 

 

Strategy B: Invest and grow 

- Build strong local sales 

- Find more dealers to cover different segments/ 
product groups. 

- Review when to be locally present (export markets) 

 

Applies to 

• Thailand / Vietnam 
• Malaysia 
• India 
• Export (Indonesia, Phillipines, Cambodia, etc.) 
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Product offering, brands and supply chain 
New organisational structure will improve our position 

Drive competitive  
offerings 

Actions Benefits 

• Focused offering for target segments 
• Strong product management 

• Easier for the sales reps 
• Offer tested solutions 
• Better delivery performance 

Build strong  
brands 

• Secure marketing to be in place 
• Strict implementation of Group branding 

• Stronger identity 
• More visibility 
 

Power supply chain 
performance 

• Fewer warehouses 
• Closer corporation with distribution centres 
• Hire stronger competencies 

• Better delivery performance 
• Reduce working capital 
• Complexity reduction 
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How we respond Asia trends 

 
• Commoditisation 
• Need for basic products 

 
• Pressure on cleaning costs 
• Request for local products in public cleaning 

 
• Battle for distribution 

 
• Solution selling and strong Viper portfolio 
• Introduce Nilfisk Go-Line and extending Viper 

portfolio 
• Introduce rental 
• Set up local production in China for outdoor 

products 
• Investments in sales force and distribution 
 

Solution selling and market access are essential competitive elements  



I  17 NKT  I  Carnegie - Nilfisk Asia Roadshow 6 January 2016 

Agenda 

Nilfisk Asia sales 

• Introduction 

• Market situation 

• Working with global Accelerate strategy and local strategy 

Nilfisk Global Operations Suzhou site 
Questions & Answers 
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Asset-light production through assembly-only 
China 30% of global production 

Mexico 
~10% of global production 

US 
~10% of global production 

Hungary (2 sites) 
~30% of global production 

Italy (2 sites) 
~10% of global production 

China (2 sites) 
~30% of global production  
 

Note: Remaining 10% of production at small sites 



I  19 NKT  I  Carnegie - Nilfisk Asia Roadshow 6 January 2016 

Overview of Nilfisk Suzhou site 

Basic information 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Established 2003 
 

History  
• 2003-2007: Small “start-up” facility 
• 2007: Moved into current facility, and former Ningbo 

factory was consolidated into Suzhou site 
  

Strategy  
• Production for Nilfisk sales companies globally 
• Focus on high-volume products  with low/medium 

complexity 
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Key figures of Nilfisk Suzhou site 

 
Suzhou is a ‘pure’ assembly 
operation serving  

• Group distribution centres in 
Europe and North America  

• Individual market 
organisations in Asia Pacific 
 

+21,000 m2  

size of the building 

300~500  

employees 

15  

assembly lines 

+350  
different products 

(machines only) 

+800,000  
machines and 
accessory parts 
made per year 

130~145  
active suppliers 
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Product portfolio of Nilfisk Suzhou site focuses on high volume products 

Commercial vacs Industrial vacs Floor care Consum. vacs/HPW Accessories 
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Nilfisk Suzhou value chain is driven by LEAN across areas 

Receive order 
from 

distribution 
center/sales 

company 

Release 
purchase 
order to 
supplier 

Warehouse 
receive parts 
from supplier 

Warehouse 
deliver parts 
to production 

Production 
Production  

deliver finish 
goods to 

warehouse 
Shipping 

• Weekly purchase 
order update 
between SAP & 
Navision 

• Regular 4 weeks 
rolling forecasts 

• Supplier orders 
created 
automatically cf. 
production plan 

• Incoming quantity 
and quality 
inspection 

• Warehouse 
storage 

• Material pick-up 
and delivery  
following 
KANBAN and 2-
bin systems 
 

• 100% on-line 
function test  

• Self-check/double 
check control at 
all check-points 

• In-process quality 
control  (IPQC) 
spot checks  

• Standard final 
quality control 
(FQC) spot check 
for all products 

• Release for 
shipment 

• Product shipping 
according to 
shipment date 

Highlights 

Value chain steps 
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Nilfisk Suzhou site layout ensures clear production flow 

1st Floor: High pressure washer production 2nd Floor: Vacuum production 
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Nilfisk Suzhou has benefited from a successful implementation of LEAN 

2009  
Set up 2 Boxes and 
KANBAN system 

2013 
Workshop re-layout 
saving: 60 EURt/year   
 

2014 
Productivity modeling 
saving: 55 EURt/year   

2014 
Automation for 
Compact line 
saving: 110 EURt/year   

2015 
Automation for 
Excellent line saving: 
90 EURt/year  

         ITEM NO     QTY

200
          DESCRIPTION  PICK LOCATION

SM2-37

      DELIVERY LOCATION BOX QTY
2

WARRANTY CARD, USA (L1261A)

V3-09

INTERNAL KANBAN CARD

823 0040 020

Takt time:
108.0 102% 94% 91% 91% 98% 99% 97% 65% 99% 99% 99% 102% 98% 102% 95% 94% 99% 94% 85% 94% 96% 87% 97% 101% 103% 102% 93% 0%

Of Takt Time Of Takt Time Of Takt Time Of Takt Time Of Takt Time Of Takt Time Of Takt Time Of Takt Time Of Takt Time Of Takt Time Of Takt Time Of Takt Time Of Takt Time Of Takt Time Of Takt Time Of Takt Time Of Takt Time Of Takt Time Of Takt Time Of Takt Time Of Takt Time Of Takt Time Of Takt Time Of Takt Time Of Takt Time Of Takt Time Of Takt Time Of Takt Time
Target :

100.0%
Cycle Time Secs Cycle Time Secs Cycle Time Secs Cycle Time Secs Cycle Time Secs Cycle Time Secs Cycle Time Secs Cycle Time Secs Cycle Time Secs Cycle Time Secs Cycle Time Secs Cycle Time Secs Cycle Time Secs Cycle Time Secs Cycle Time Secs Cycle Time Secs Cycle Time Secs Cycle Time Secs Cycle Time Secs Cycle Time Secs Cycle Time Secs Cycle Time Secs Cycle Time Secs Cycle Time Secs Cycle Time Secs Cycle Time Secs Cycle Time Secs Cycle Time Secs

110 101 98 98 106 107 105 70 107 107 107 110 106 110 103 102 107 101 92 102 104 94 105 109 111 110 100 0

120
119
118
117
116
115
114
113
112
111
110
109
108
107
106 12
105
104
103
102
101
100

99
98
97
96
95
94
93
92
91
90
89
88
87
86
85 1
84
83
82
81
80
79
78
77
76
75
74
73
72
71
70
69
68
67
66
65
64
63
62
61
60
59
58
57
56
55
54
53
52
51
50
49
48
47
46
45 1
44
43
42
41
40
39
38
37
36
35
34
33
32
31
30
29
28
27
26
25
24
23
22
21
20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
12
11
10

9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1

微动开关&单向阀 压力表&泵盖组装 阀塞件组装 泵体组装 泵体组装 泵盖泵体压合 马达组装 马达泵组装 马达测试 马达测试 马达测试
马达下线与轮子

安装
线路连接 线路整理

电气盒盖组装&前
机体

压力表&水管卷组
装

前机体组装
清洁剂瓶、水管

卷安装
整机测试 包装下线 包装1 包装2 包装3 底盘组装 附件架组装 水管卷组装1 水管卷组装2

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27

       0.00
0.00
0.00

# of operators. 1.02 0.94 0.91 0.91 0.98 0.99 0.97 0.65 0.99 0.99 0.99 1.02 0.98 1.02 0.95 0.94 0.99 0.94 0.85 0.94 0.96 0.87 0.97 1.01 1.03 1.02 0.93 25.76
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4

8
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2

15

15
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8

20

12

16

20

29

54

11

6

9

14

30

18

7

21

5

16

2

8

9

2

26

34
14

21

19

50

107

16

8

6

7

3

10

10

23

6

6

5

5

4

5

19

9

18

4

5

107 107

3

10

6

5

6

9

11

14

18

3

2

4

2

13

15

2

6

6

6
装配马达

5
17

10

3

20

8

11

8

3

4

6

3

8

11

2

9

6

3

3

2

9

7

9

8

3

6

3

11

3

5

5

7

9

5

11

5

2

2

4

8

8

5

4

7

3

4

7

3

5

5

3

2

19

65

4

9

11

11

10

2

11

4

13

4

11

3

17

21

98

2

5

9

16

3

17

6

4

28

12

4

14

12

4

6

8

8

19

8

53

2

18

13

7

10

8

6

22

16

6

9

6

12

14

3

12

11

9

9

14

6

15

4

8

60

20

7

5

9

9

10

3

10

5

14

15

7

7

9

7

微动开关组装

将保持架放入工

装内

将弹簧放入保持

架

将柱塞放入弹簧

内

将密封环放到组

件上

用工装按压密封环

取泵盖放工作台上

o-ring套入铜堵

头

铜堵头用手拧入

泵盖侧孔

用工具将白油脂涂在

泵盖装水封的孔内

泵盖放入工装将

水封压入

气动起子锁紧3
个铜堵头

释放工装按钮并取出泵盖

用工具将白色油

脂涂在水封上

在泵盖装止回阀的孔处刷
机油

将3个止回阀放

入泵盖孔

用工装压紧止回阀

在泵盖上写编号

压力表组装

密封环上套o-
ring

阀塞件组装

取泵体置于工装

上固定

用电动螺丝刀锁

紧M4螺丝

将泵体从工装上取下并翻转
置于工作台上

在泵体法兰处涂黄油

将大o-ring套在

泵体法兰处

翻转泵体，在泵体表面刷机油

工装将油封压入

泵体孔

在油封上涂白色油脂

3个止回阀放入

泵体平面小孔

用工装将止回阀压入泵体小孔

3个弹簧放在泵体孔

上

组装3个柱塞

柱塞装入泵体孔

翻转泵体并压入柱塞

o-ring装入柱塞

底部

将泵体放到小置物架上

小阀芯套o-ring

小阀芯放入泵体孔

小弹簧放入孔内

注射器套2个o-
ring

注射器涂黄油后

放泵体孔

截流管套o-ring

截流管涂黄油后放

入泵体孔并敲入

翻转泵体在小置物架上

不锈钢堵头套o-
ring

堵头内涂黄油并放

入小钢球

阀塞安装到堵头上

堵头组件放入泵体孔

阀塞件涂白油脂

后插上插销

将阀塞件插入微

动开关组件

阀塞件 /微动开关组件

装入泵体后置于工装

上固定

在微动开关盒上

安装u-pin

内置小o-ring放
入清洁剂吸嘴

在吸嘴螺纹底部

套o-ring

小钢球放入吸嘴孔

弹簧放入吸嘴孔

在吸嘴螺纹处涂乐泰

将吸嘴手动旋入

泵体孔

锌堵头套o-ring

气动起子锁紧清洁剂

锌堵头安装到泵

体上

泵体组件从工装上取下

安装3个备环

泵盖泵体组合后

放工装上压合

在截流管上涂黄油

U型卡销卡在出

水管上

将出水管装在泵上

进水管套o-ring
并涂黄油

进水管装到泵上

用U-pin卡紧

压力表安装到泵

上

马达托盘放流水线上

圆柱定位块放托盘上

取4pcs橡胶支撑块放

马达托盘上

取风扇放托盘上

马达搬到定位块上

风扇安装到马达

上并用卡簧卡紧

马达定位到托盘

上

摆盘装入马达

螺栓穿过弹垫并

用气动起子锁到
马达上

将轴承环、滚动

轴承和轴承盖安
装到马达上

安装2个橡胶支

撑块

注油同时取走圆

柱定位块并记录
编号

移入下制程

垫片放摆盘上

马达托盘运输

泵压合到马达上

气动起子锁3枚
螺栓

扭力扳手确认扭

力

微动开关线缠绕

在泵上

在马达与微动开关

的白色端头作记号

释放工装并放入

下制程

安装海绵o-ring在
进水管上

安装过滤网在进水管

内

马达测试 马达测试 马达测试

木托盘与金属支

架运输

木托盘放流水线上

取底盘放工作台上

轮轴穿过底盘

取2个轮子装到

轮轴上

锁紧垫片放工装上

底盘放工装上安装锁

紧垫片

安装风扇护罩

金属支架固定到木

托盘上

底盘定位到木托

盘上

马达托盘放小车

里

整理压力表/微动

开关线并装2个
橡胶支撑块

将马达搬到底盘

内并检查风扇叶

安装2个枪托

安装左右轮盖

取马达罩固定到

底盘上

锁6枚螺丝将马

达罩锁到底盘上

脚踩释放踏板机器流

动

扎带固定电容

电容连接到马达

上并排线

微动开关线连接

到马达上并排线

马达连接到电气

盒盖上

取电源线并将其

连接到电气盒盖
上

波纹管的另一端放入热水中

马达线与电源线

连接，排列电气
盒盖内线路

波纹管的一端连接

到清洁剂吸嘴上

波纹管的另一端

连接到电气盒盖
内的旋钮轴上并

用工具将铝卡环

锁紧

透明管蘸油后插

到电气盒盖内的
旋钮轴上

电气盒盖卡到马

达罩上

波纹管卡入卡槽，

用工具将彩卡环
卡到位

透明管向机器外

侧拉到位，用扎
带定位并剪掉多

余扎带

电气盒盖组装

用工装安装前支

脚

取前机体冲孔

前支脚安装到前机

体上

安装左/右水管卷

固定块并各锁1枚
螺丝

前机体挂在挂车上

将木托上的金属

支架取出并放置
好机器

安装电源线线卡

用1枚螺丝固定

电气盒盖

安装压力表基座

在马达罩上

将压力表安装到

基座上

取水管卷将其卡

到附件架上

水管卷连接到出

水管上并卡u-
pin

用特制工具将水卷

压入附件架凹槽

螺丝刀锁紧一侧

金属条处的螺丝

电源线放机器上并流下制
程

将前机体安装到

底盘上

螺丝刀锁紧金属

条上的2枚螺丝

机器竖立

用1枚螺丝将水

卷左支架固定

取前盖放料架上

清洁剂瓶盖装到透明

管上

在透明管末端装

清洁剂滤芯

透明管装入清洁

剂瓶内并与瓶盖
拧紧

清洁剂瓶装到机器

上

在机器侧边贴警

告标签

将枪托和水卷右支

架定位机器上

锁3枚螺丝分别

固定枪托和水卷
右支架

检查机器并流入下

制程

将机器放平

锁2枚螺丝将水

卷左 /右支架固定
到水卷固定块上

将2个枪头支架

和2个前盖支撑
块放在前机体上

2枚螺丝锁紧枪

头支架

1枚螺丝先锁紧前盖

左支撑块

将前盖装到支撑

块上，用1枚螺
丝锁紧右支撑块

并合上前盖

检查机器外观

斜口钳将电源线

与水卷上的原有
扎带剪掉

调节旋钮组装

调节旋钮装到机

器上

将机器竖立，检查

外观并流入下制程

整机测试同时安

装小白盖

核对条形码标签并

放于木托盘上

铭牌标签贴于机器

侧边

电源线缠绕到挂扣

上并用线卡卡住

用黑色扎带扎于电

源线和水卷上并剪

掉多余部分

在纸箱上作标记

并将底衬放入纸
箱后用胶带封箱

将塑料袋放入纸

箱

纸箱放工作台上

核对标签并检查

机器外观

条形码标签贴纸

箱上

机器搬工作台上

检查机器外观并

将机器放入纸箱

木托盘放小车上

将塑料袋口收紧

后插入后卡

旋转纸箱，插入

前卡

枪、枪柄、折叠

附件内衬以及所
需附件放入纸箱

胶带封箱

跟单、条形码标

签袋贴于机器外
箱

附件分配

机器移到托盘上

折叠底衬2

折叠底衬1

将底衬2卡入底

衬1

折叠后卡

折叠前卡

盘膜打包

归位并返回产线

取底盘放工作台上

金属条装到底盘

上

底盘与附件架组

合并锁10枚螺丝

透明管穿到附件

架上

底盘放于挂架上

底盘运输至产线

附件架冲孔并置

于工装上

左/右铝管套装到

附件架内

把手按钮装到附

件架上

2枚螺丝安装左

侧板

右侧板上安装电

源线挂扣

2枚螺丝安装右

侧板

2根铝管装黑色

垫子

水管卷组装

水管卷组装

把手柄组装

把手安装到铝管

上

Raw 
material 

Raw 
material 

Production 

Finish goods 

1ST floor 
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Nilfisk Suzhou has also implemented automation whereever feasible 

- Reduce cost 
- Improve 

quality 
- Eliminate 

waste 

O-Ring 
assembly 

Auto inject 
oil system 

Auto-
assemble 
cylinder 

Auto test 
and record 

data in 
computer 

Auto seal 
tape for 

box 

Robot load 
machine to 

pallet 
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Nilfisk Suzhou's wages have been kept low due to lean and automation 

• Direct labor annual salary has 
increased in Suzhou by 55% from 
2010-2015 (CAGR ~10%) 

• Direct labor cost ratio of sales on 2010 
is ~1.5%, 2015 is ~2% 

• Decline in direct labor costs after 2012 
is driven by productivity improvements 
and automation 

80

100

120

140

160

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

1.5 

1.0 

2.5 

2.0 

Direct labor as a % of sales (right axis) Salary development (left axis) 

Nilfisk Suzhou's salary development and cost of sales ratio 

Salary development 
Indexed to 2010 = 100 

Direct labor costs 
% of sales 



I  27 NKT  I  Carnegie - Nilfisk Asia Roadshow 6 January 2016 

Nilfisk's Suzhou site has 5 main production advantages 

Increasing labour cost Possibilty to expand 
product portfolio beyond 
current consumer focus 

Close to China, the 
biggest emerging market  

Competition from local 
manufacturer with even 
lower cost structure 

Suzhou site's advantages 
 
1. On-time delivery performance 
2. Low cost 
3. High flexibility  
4. Good quality 
5. Strong supplier base 

Challenges Opportunities  

Effective management/organisation  
and high-performance culture and employees 

Automation of processes 
 

Local Nilfisk strategy 
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Agenda 

Nilfisk Asia sales 

• Introduction 

• Market situation 

• Working with global Accelerate strategy and local strategy 

Nilfisk Global Operations Suzhou site 

Questions & Answers 
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Financial calendar 

2016 
26 February 2015 Annual Report  
3 March Deadline for receipt of resolutions for the AGM 
31 March Annual General Meeting 
12 May Interim Report, Q1 
18 August Interim Report, Q2 
11 November Interim Report, Q3 

 
2017 
1 March 2016 Annual Report  

 For the list of Investor Relations events, go to www.nkt.dk 


